
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Agenda Item #: 3AA-1 

PALM BEACH COUNTY 
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY 

Meeting Date: October 20, 2020 [ X] Consent [ ] Regular 
[ ] Ordinance [ ] Public Hearing 

Department: Palm Tran 

I. EXECUTIVE BRIEF 

Motion and Title: Staff recommends motion to approve: The first amendment to 
Agreement for the provision of Transportation services between the Board of County 
Commissioners of Palm Beach County and Cen-West Communities, Inc. which includes 
a two (2) month extension of the Agreement between the Board of County Commissioners 
(BCC) of Palm Beach County, Florida and Cen-West Communities, Inc. (Cen-West), for 
the provision of Palm Tran's Fixed Route service to the residents of Cen-West in Boca 
Raton. The total amount of the amendment is $43,647.00 

Summary: This is a two-month extension to the Agreement to provide services to 
residents of Cen-West approved September 18, 2018 (R2018-1427). The monthly 
payment is in lieu of residents paying individual fares to ride Palm Tran. This Agreement 
provides residents with unlimited and fare-free access to all of Palm Tran's Fixed Route 
services. This amendment extends the termination date of the current Agreement from 
October 31, 2020, to December 31, 2020. The amount of the contract is $21,823.50 per 
month for a total amount of $43,647.00. 

Due to current COVID-19 and economic conditions, Cen-West has chosen not to renew 
their contract and has requested to discontinue the service. This amendment will allow 
sufficient time for Cen-West to make alternate arrangements for their residents and for 
Palm Tran to make necessary modifications to their routes. The reduction in revenue 
from this contract is expected to be offset by increased fare revenues from Cen-West 
residents. District 5 (DR) 

Background and Justification: Residents of Century Village in Boca Raton have 
contracted Palm Tran since October 1, 1988, through their homeowner's association. The 
contract allows Cen-West residents' unlimited, fare-free access to all Palm Tran Fixed 
Routes. Palm Tran Fixed Route 91 deviates from Glades Road for approximately 3.75 
miles round trip, to directly serve Cen-West. 

Attachments: 

1. Amendment to Agreement with Cen-West Communities, Inc. (2 copies) 
2. Agreement with Cen-West Communities, Inc. 

Recommended By: 

fJ r;_n J~ .. (). (1~ ~ 1~1· "'),·, ....... 
Approved By: ______ __ _ ___ ______ , "->6 z _____,,~;;...;~-"--.YJ ........,., ,u--'!,-, l_~~,_'-_cJ_• 1...;_t;_J_• 

Assistant County Administrator Date 

http:43,647.00
http:21,823.50
http:43,647.00


II. FISCAL IMP ACT ANALYSIS 

A. Five Year Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

Fiscal Years 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 

Capital 
Expenditures 
Operating Costs 
External 
Revenues ($43,647) 
Program 
Income(County) 
In-Kind 
Match(County) 
NET FISCAL 
IMPACT 

($43,647) 

#ADDITIONAL 
FTE 
POSITIONS 
(CUMULATIVE 
) 

Is Item Included in Current Budget? 
Does this item include the use of federal funds? 

Yes X 
Yes 

No 
No X 

Budget Account No: 
Fund: 1340 Agency:540 Organization: 5101 Object: 4435 

B. Recommended Sources of Funds/Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

Acceptance of these fees are in lieu of residents of Cen-W est paying individual fares to use Palm 
Tran's fixed route service. Loss of contract revenue budgeted in FY21 is anticipated to be offset 
by additional fare box revenue from Cen-W est residents. There is no anticipated change to the 
fixed route operating expenses. 

C. Departmental Fiscal Review: __ ,..a:::;;..,___..;;;;;;:a_~;;;;._---------­
Jere, y 

III. REVIEW COMMENTS: 

A. OFMB Fiscal and/or Contract Dev. and Control Comments: 

~ -cehrfa.o),, 
~~4(1-? 

B. Legal Sufficiency 

efU: - ,o{~{?o;JD 
Assistant County Attorney 

C. Other Department Review 

Department Director 
(THIS SUMMARY IS NOT TO BE USED AS A BASIS FOR PAYMENT.) 



ASSISTANT SECRETARY'S CERTIFICATE OF 
CEN-WEST COMMUNITIES, INC. 

Laura Friedman, as Assistant Secretary of Cen-West Communities, Inc., having been 
duly sworn under oath, deposes and says: 

1. That she is the Assistant Secretary of CEN-WEST COMMUNITITES, INC. (the 

"Corporation"), a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Florida. That 

the following is a true and correct copy of Resolutions passed by the Board of Directors of the 

Corporation pursuant to an Action of the Board of Directors of Cen-West Communities, Inc. by 

Unanimous Written Consent in Lieu of Meeting dated as of the 2nd day of September, 2020: 

WHEREAS, the Board of Directors determined that it was in the best interests of the 
Corporation to enter into an Agreement dated September 18, 2018 (hereinafter referred to 
as the "Agreement") by and between Palm Beach County, a political subdivision of the 
State of Florida (the "County') and the Corporation under which the County allows the 
authorized residents of Century Village of Boca Raton (hereinafter referred to as 
"Residents") to use Palm Tran Routes on a fare-free basis; and 

WHEREAS, the Agreement's term is for two (2) years, expiring on October 31, 2020; 
and 

WHEREAS, the parties desire to amend the Agreement's term for the period September 
1, 2018, through December 31, 2020; 

NOW THEREFORE, be it 

RESOLVED, that the Corporation shall enter into that certain First Amendment To 
Agreement (hereinafter referred to as the "Amendment") between Palm Beach County, a 
political subdivision of the State of Florida and the Corporation, a copy of which is 
attached hereto; and be it 

FURTHER RESOLVED, that Judy Millington, the Vice President of the Corporation, is 
hereby authorized and instructed to execute such Amendment and such other instruments 
as may be necessary and appropriate for the Corporation to fulfill its obligations under 
the Amendment. 

2. That she certifies that the Resolutions set forth herein are still in full force and effect 

as of the date of this Certificate and that same have not been revoked and/or amended. 



3. That she knows of her own personal knowledge that the Resolutions set forth herein 

are a true and correct Copy of the Resolutions passed by the Company's Board of Directors by 

reason of the fact that, as the Assistant Secretary of the Company, she has custody of, and access 

to, the Company's original documents and all amendments thereof to date . 

. -db 
Dated this f8 day of September, 2020. 

CEN-WEST COMMUNITIES, INC. 

(Corporate Seal) 
By: j OJ..J..J,,_,Q_ 

Laura Friedman 

STATE OF FLORIDA ) 
)SS. 

COUNTY OF PALM BEACH ) 

SWORN TO AND SUBSCRIBED BEFORE ME, that on this day, an officer duly 
authorized in the State aforesaid and in the county aforesaid to take acknowledgments, appeared 
Laura Friedman, who is personally well known to me to be the person described herein and who 
did take an oath and who executed the foregoing instruments as Assistant Secretary of Cen-West 
Communities, Inc., a Florida corporation, and she acknowledged before me that she executed the 
same freely and voluntarily under authority duly vested in her by said corporation. 

~ 
WITNESS my hand and official seal in the county and state aforesaid this /f[ day of 

September, 2020. ,. 

a 

" \1 , 
i.U') '7 I 1· LV '-J l::i//1'1. -✓ 

'N"OTARY PUBLIC 
../ 

My Commission expires: 



-----

FIRST AMENDMENTTO 
AGREEMENT FOR PROVISION OF TRANSPORTATION SERVICES 

BETWEEN 
THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

OF PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA 
AND 

CEN-WEST COMMUNITIES, INC. 

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT, dated ______ , 2020, to Agreement No. 

R2018-1427 dated September 28, 2018 1 by and between Palm Beach County, a political 

subdivision of the State of Florida, by and through its Board of Commissioners, hereinafter 

referred to as .the "COUNTY", and Cen-West Communities, Inc., a Florida corporation 

authorized to do business in the State of Florida, whose principal offices are located at 

Lyons Road, Boca Raton, FL 33434, and whose Federa1 1.0. number is 59-1794084, 

hereinafter referred to as 

WITNESSETH: 

WHEREAS, the parties have entered into that certain Agreement dated September 

18, 2018, (R2018-1427) hereinafter referred to as the "AGREEMENT", under which the 

COUNTY allows the authorized residents of Century Village of Boca Raton (hereinafter 

referred to as "Residents") to use Palm Tran Routes on a fare-free basis; and 

WHEREAS, the AGREEMENTs term is for two (2) years 1 expiring on October 31, 

2020;and 

WHEREAS, the parties desire to amend the AGREEMENT's term for the pedod 

September 1, 2018j through December 31, 2020; and 

WHEREAS, Cen-West Communities, Inc. shall to pay COUNTY Twenty One 

Thousand Eight Hundred Twenty Three Dollars and Fifty Cents ($21,823.50), per month 

to access the level of service defined in AGREEMENT. 

NOW THEREFORE 1 in consideration of the mutual covenants and agreements 

expressed herein, the COUNTY and the Cen-West Communities, Inc. agree as follows: 

1 

http:21,823.50


1. The statements set forth in the Preamble of this Amendment are true and correct, 

incorporated into 1 and made a part of this amendment. 

2. All other provisions of the AGREEMENT; except as amended herein, are hereby 

confirmed and shall remain in full force and effect. 

THE REST OF THIS PAGE IS LEFT BLANK INTENTIONALLY 

2 



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have duly executed this First Amendment to 
the AGREEMENT for Services on the day and year first above written. 

ATTEST: 

SHARON R. BOCK 
Clerk & Comptroller 

By: ________ _ 
Clerk & Comptrol1er 

PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA by its 
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

By: ___________ _ 

Mayor 

Na~eTyped 

AGENCY: 

Gen-West Communities1 Inc. 
Name Typed 

59-1794084 
Gen-West Communities, Inc. 
Federal ID Number 

Judith Millington 
Signatory Name Typed 

V.P. Cen-West Communities. Inc. 
Signatory Title Typed 

APPROVED AS TO FORM · APPROVED AS TO✓ 
AND LJA_UFFICIENCY AND CONDIT~ 

cf::~ 
{2,c County Attorney Clh~B. Forbes, 

Executive Director; Palm Tran 

3 



, -26(8- {l(21 

Document Type 

1111111111111 
*PBC08* 

R-number 

Plact!~f ~:r~~ I ll(!l(ltllll]lf (! lllf I (~1111111111 (111!111 
* P B C I N T O * 

Hlace ~~s~:f~~r~~ lllllllllllll,,itlllllllll llllllllllllllll 
* P B C R D O * 



AGREEMENT FOR THE PROVISION OF TRANSPORTATION SERVlCES 

BETWEEN 
THE BOARD OF COUNTY CO[VlMISSlbNERS 

OF PJ.\LM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA 
AND 

CEN-WEST COMMUNITIES, INC. 

SEP 1 8 2018 
THIS AGREEMENT is made and entered into this __ day of ____ _ 

2018, by and between Palm Beact:l County, a political subdivision o:Fthe State of Floridaj by and 

through its Board of Colmty 9ornrhlssioners (hereinafter referred to as ncounty"), and Gen-West 

Communities, fnc,; 1 a Florida corporation whpse federal identification number is 59~1794084. 

WHE:REAS, the County, as part of its countywide public transit system (Palm 

Tran), has established routes throughout Pain, Beach Gqunty; and 

WHEREAS 1 Gen-West Communitias, Inc. desires to enter fnto an agreement with 

the County allowing the authorized residents of Century Village of Boca Raton (hereinafter 

referred to ,as 11 Residents") to use Palm Tran Routes on a fare-free basis; and 

NOW1 THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises cohtained herein! 

the County and Cen-West Communities 1 Inc. do hereby agree a;; follows: 

·1. The Residents rnay utilize Palm Tran RotJtes on a non-exclusive and fare~ 

free basis as further d~scribed in this Agreerneht. Except as expressly 

provided herein to the contrary, fixed route publictransportation services 

wm be made available in the same manner that such services are made 

·available to other rnehlbers of the public. 

2. County shall provide Gen-West Cornn1unitre.s 1 Inc; with uniquely ide11tified 

color coded decals for authorized residents, not to exceed two (2) p.er 

1 

http:Cornn1unitre.s1


residential unit 

'J 
._J. At the time of boarding, authorized Residents rnust present to tl1e Palm Tran 

bus driver a current Ce11tury Vitlage lde.ntlftcation 'Gard with an affixed 

uniquely identified current County issued decal. 

4. Cen-Wm~t Cornrnunitiest tnc~ shall assume sOle responsibility 

drstr1bution and tracking of County issued ·color coded decals; 

for 

5. Gen-West Communities, Inc. shalJ be required to use the Palr11 Tiran lssue 

Log Forni (Exhibit.A) fo track all d:ecals· issue~L 

6. Cen--cWest Communitie$,- Inc. shal1 1 on a monthly bas!Is, perform a cornplet~ 

monthly recon¢iliati6.h using lthe MortthJy Reconcmation Form (Exhibit B)c 

7. Gen-West Communities, f no. shat! provide to County a copy of both a 

completed Palm Tran Issue Log Form (Exhibit A) and the- Monthly 

Reconciliation Fann (Exhibit B) by the 10th of each month for the prior 

month. 

8. The authorrzed Residents vvill have non-exdusive1 unlimited ahd fare,.;free 

access and use of other Palm Tran public. transit routes within the 

geographical boundaries of Palm Beach County. Nothlng contained 1n this 

Agreement shall be construed to expand or modify the Count/s bbligations 

under the Americans with Disability Actt prevent a suspens'lon of service, or 

to require the provision o-f any service which the County woulct not otherwise 

be obligated to provide under its rutes, poHcies _or procedures, or state or 

federal law. 

9. Gen-West Communities, Inc. shall pay to County Five Hundred Twenty 

Three Thousand Se,ven Hundred Sixty Four Dollars ($!5.23,764) 



[$2t823,50),per nionth] to access this. level of service, for the period 

beginning November ~L 2018 and ending October 31, 2020. Gouilty will bill 

Cen-West Comn1unities 1 Inc. on, a monthly basis, for services provided 

under this Contract. 

·10. Thfs Agreernent shall be in effect for a term· of-24. months commencing on 

November 1, 2018' and terminating on October 3 'l 1 2020, Lin less sooner 

terminated as provided under this Agreement 

11. That Cen~West Con1munities, Inc.) will remit to Countyt within fifteen (15) 

days of its receipt of a Statement of Billing from Gounty, the $Um owed to 

County for public transportation services for the folloWing month; 

12. The transportation services wm be rendered under the ,County's exfating 

routing- system, as it may be qmended by Cotinty, from time to time] in 'its 

sole discretion) in accordance with the schedule for such services 

established by County. Gen-West Communities~ Inc. ackribwledges and 

agrees th;3t the public transit services contemplated uhder this Agreernenl 

9 re, subject to change by the County, a.nd fhat County may change its 

system1 including but not limited to its routes, fares. eligibility requfrem~nts 

and stops as it~ in its sole discretion, deems appropriate~ Cour"ity wUI make 

any cllangesln accordance wlth its poficy for route modificatlon(s). as it-may 

be mociified ,by County from time to timej f n County's sole discretion, 

Couhty will record each passenger trip by hand or mechanically> or ·other 

m1;mner deemed appropriate by County, crn a claUy basis. 

14. Gen-West Communities, Inc. shaH save, defend 1 indemnify and hold 

harmless County, Palm Tran, Inc.I and their respective officers 1 agentst 

employees and servants from and against any and all Claims, iiabmtyl 

losses, and or causes of actions which are related to physfcal damage to 

3 



Cen~West Communitiesi lnc. 1s road network and whl,ch occurs as a re.suit 

of the operation of the County'.s transit equipment on the Cen-West 

Commun1ties1 lnc. 1 s roadways, driveways ahd other adjoinlng paved 

$Lirfaces; pmvided 1 however, that said agreeme11t to save, defend. 

indemnify and hold harmles·s shall not apply to those grossly negligent acts 

or omissions of Cowity or faiiure (except in cases of emergenciEf.s. or 
requ'ired detours ) to operate the busses on the designated bus tanes wftflfn 

the community. Cen-West Communtties:1 Irie. represents that it has 

su_s:tained no damage, including but not limited to its roadway netwqrk, 

resulting from tile prror operation of Palm Tran buses or vehicles and that 

its roadways <are adeq,.mte, for the purposes contemplated under this 

Agreement 

15. Cen~West Communities) Int. ,shall hot assign, sublet, conveyi transfer or 

otherwise encurnber Its interest in this Agreementi in Whole or ·1n part, 

without the prior written consent of the County. Nothing contained here1n 

sha[l be. construed as creating ,any personal llabi_lity on the part 0'f any 

officer, agent or employee of County, Palm Tran,1 r nc., or Cen-West 

Communities, Inc., nor shall it be construed as giving any rights or benefits 

hereunder to any other person or entf:ty. County's obligations shall be 

strictly Hrnrted to those expressly set forth rn this Agteement This 

Agreement is not intended to be a th[rd party beneficiary contract and 

confers no rig_hts on anyone other thah the County or Gen--West 

Cornmunitlesj Inc, The County shall have no obHgation to any individual, 

Resident or other entity, association, or group who is in anyway associated 

with or m1ght benefit froni the te,~ms of this Agre$ment. Nothing herein wUI 

constitute any imposition qr acceptance of any obligatron or l'iabWty not 

otherwise imposed by law upon County. 

·t 6, The County's performance and obllgc1tions under this Agreement HJe. 

contingent upon ar1 annual appropriation for the purposes described in this 

4 



Agreement by the Board of County Commf,ssioners. 

17. This fa.greemen~ shall be construed by a_nd govf3med by the laws of the State 

of Fforida. Any and all legal action necessaryfo,ehforce this Agreement will 

be held in Palm Beach County; No rernecJy conferred herein upon-any party 

is intended to be exclusive ofany other rerneoy1 and e,ach and every such 

ret-riedy shafl be cumulatfve and 'shall be ,n addition to eveiy otller remedy 

given hereunder or now or .hereafter existing at law, in equity, by statute; or 

otherwise, No single or partial exercise by any party of any right, power,, or 

remedy, shall ,preclude any other or fu:rther exercise thereof. Moreover, no 

waiver of any provision of this Agreement shall be effective unless it is in 

writing, signed by the party against whom it is asserted. Any such waiver 

;;hall only be applicable to the speclfrc instance to which it relates and shall 

not be deemed a continuing or future waiver. 

18. Nothir-;-ig contained in this Agreement shall create a,n agency relationship: 

between the County and Cen-West Communities, Inc. or atiy Resident 

Cen-West Gommunfties 1 [nc. does not have the power or·aL1thorffy to b1nd 

the County to any promise, agreement or represeritation it may make. 

19. The preparation ofthis Agreement.has been a joint effort of the parties., and 

the resulting document shall not solely as a matter of judicial construction I 

be construed more severely against one of the parties than the other. 

Should any p,rnvision of this Agreement be held invalf d by ,a court of 

competent jurisdiction 1 such determination shall not affect the remaining 

portions of the Agreerneht. 

20.. The County is corrurlitted to assuring equal opportunity to others and 

complying 'A{ith all la.ws prohibit dis.crih1ination. Pursuant to Paint Beach 

County Resolution No. R2017-1770, as it may be amended; Cen-W'est 

GornrnLmities; Inc. warrants and represents dUr'l'rig the term of this 

5 



Agreement. a:nd any renewals thereof, If applicable 1 that.air of its employ$.es 

and Residents are and will be treated equally by Gen..,West Communitiesr 

Inc. Without regara to race1 coror, religion~ disability, sex1 age, national 

ori'gin, Micestry1 tuarital statusr familial status, sexual orieritation 1 gender 

.identity or expresskm.or genetic information. Failure to meet th.is 

requirement shall be considered a defaultofth1s Agreement 

21. The County has estabtished the Office of the fnspector General in Pal111 

Bec1ch County Cpde, Sections 2..,42 '.1 - 2-440 1 a$ may be amencled. The 

inspector General's authority includes, but is not Hrnited to, the power to. 

review pas( present and proposed County contracts, transattions 1 

accounts a,r1d reGords, to require the production of records 1 and auditi 

investigate, monitor and inspect the activities of any entity contracting with 

the County, its officerst agents. employees, and Jopbyists in order to ensure 

oompfiance with contract requirements and detect corruption -and fraud. 

Failure to cooperate with the Inspector Generaf or rnterference or impeding 

any Investigation shall be in violation of Palm Beach County Code Sections 

2-421 - 2-440 and. punished pursuant to Section i 25.69, Florida Statutes) 

in the same manner as a second degree misdemeanor. 

Cen~West Communities, Inc. further a.grees that it shall maintain, rn Palm 

Beach County 1 Florida, all records relating to thls Agreementl including but. 

not limited to any records pertaining to the i5-suance, dfstributlon 1 trackln_g 

and use of the color coded decals issued to authorized users, for a period 

of at least five (5) years following the expiration of this Agteernent or such 

cH.idrUorn~t period as may be directed by County; provided that such direction 

is made priorto the conclusion of said five($) year period .. All records stored 

electronically rnustbe provided to the County lh a format -that is cQtnpatible 

with the information technology s.ystems of th.e County. Such records shall 

be made available to County 1 Palm Trani Inc. and state and federal 

6 

http:expresskm.or
http:employ$.es


agencies, for trie purpose of review, inspection, audit, and reproduction, 

during regular business hours, at the Gen-:WestComlilunities, Inc. address 

identified rn Section 23. ofth!s Agreement 

22- This Agreement may be terminate.d by Gen-West Communitiest ,Inc .. , with 

or without cau$e) upon s.bcty (60) days prior wr-itten notice to County. This 

Agreement may be terminated by County 1 without cause and for the 

convenience of County, upon sixty (60) days prior written notice to Gen~ 

·West Communities, Inc. In the event Cen..;West Communities, Inc. fails to 
perform, observe or has breached any provision of this Agreement, and has 

faHed to cure any identified failure or breach within the time period alJowed 

by County forthe cure of any identified failure or breach I the County may 

immediately terrr,inate this Agreement upon written r:iotrce to Cen-We$t 

Cornrnunities, Inc. County wifl normally endeavor to provide five (5} daysi 

notice of the breach pridr to terrnination. 

23. All notices required under this Agreement shall be sent by ce1iiffed maiC 

return receipt requested, Notices shall be malled to tile County at the 

following address: 

Pa'lm Tran, Inc. 

Attn: Executive 'Director 

3201 Efectronics Way 

West Palm Beach, Florida 33407 

Notices shall .be mailed to Cen-West Communities, Inc. at the following 

address·: 

Cen~West Communities1 Inc. 

Attn: ✓ Udy Millington, VP1 Adniinistration 

19296 Lyons Road 

Boca Raton, Florida 33434 

7 



24. The parties agree that this Agreement sets forth the entire agreemerit 

between them.and that there are no promises or understa'ndings other than 

those stated herein. No provisions 1 terms or conditio11s of the Agreement 

may be added to, modifiedl or othetwise altered, except by written 

instrument executed by the parties. Nothing contained in this Agreement 

shall interfere wJth 1 delay or prevent the County from modifying or 

restructuring lts pLc1btrc transit system or any aspect thereat jncluding but 

not Um lied to ElfilY route. farer stop! scheduJel service er suspension thereof, 

as· the County deems appropriate fn its sole discretion,. 

25. As provided in Section 287.135 1 F.S.) by entering into this Agreement or 

performing any work in furtherance hereof, Cen-West Comrnunrttes., Inc. 

certifies that it, its affiliates1 supplier$.! subcontractors and consultants who, 

will perform hereunderf have notbeen placed ;on the Scrutinized Companies: 

that Boycott lsrael Ust1 or engagecl in a boycott of Israel, cl~ defined ir1 

Section 215.4725. F.S. lfthe Gmmtydeterrnines, using credfb!e rnformation 

available to the public, that a fc1lse certification has been submitted by Cen­

West Communities, Inc,, this Agreement may be terminated by Co,untyfor 

calise and a civil penalty equal to the greater 0f two million dorl.ars 

($2/)00.000) or twice' the amount of this Agreement shall be f mposed 

pursvant to Section 287.135, F.S. Said certification must also be submitted 

at the time this Agreement is renewed, if applicable. 

8 



}( ·(t'- . ··<:ff\. 
: C: ._ ~,., ·•· 

Bk:::::,,,,"--_____ ""'-----+-t--"~:-:,"------;.. -· 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Board of County Commissioners of Palm Beach 

Countyl Florida has made and executed this Agreement on behalf of the County1 and an officer 

of Cen-West Communities1 Inc. with authority to bind the corporation has hereunto made and 

executed this Agreement on behalf of Cen-West Communities~ lhc., and each has set its hand 

the day and year above written. 

SEP 1 8 2018 
A TT EST: .-~::-:.':-.',,,','.,\,,\ . PALM BEACH COUNTY1 by its 

Sharon R. Bockr Clerk & Jµp~)~\J~Oer(:~~,: 1'.~\. BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

·., By:~~ ¥tl-lluYt) 
Melissa McKinlay, Mayor 

CEN-WEST COMMUNITIES, INC. 

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND 
LEGAL SUFFICIENCY 

&iunty_6ftomey-···~ 

(CORPORATE SEAL) 

APPROVED AS TOT 
AND CONDITIO 

Clint B. Forbes. Executrve Director 
Palm Tran 

9 



EXHIBIT A 

Palm Tran issue Log 
Cen~West Decal Sequences 

Date Sequence# Resident (PI~ase Print) Resident Signature 

I I 

J [ 

J I 

I I 

I I 

I I 

I I 

f I 

I J 

I I 

I I 

I I 

J I 

I I 

I I 

I I 

I I 

I I 

I I 

I I 

I I 

I I 

I I 

I I 

I f 

1 1 

Name Signature 

Date 



EXHIBiT B 

Monthly Reconciliation of Cen-West/Pahn Tran Decars 

Location: Cen .. West 

Prepared By: 

For Period: 

Date Prepared: 

Cen-"West Passes 

Quantity at the beginning of 
the.month 

A 

Sequence numbers in 
beginning inventory 

From Td 

Quantity received during the 
current month 

B 

Sequence numbers received 
during the month 

From To 

Quantity issuedr per Issue 
Log sheet 

C 

Pass numbers issued during 
the month 

From To 

Quantity on hand at month 
end (A+ 8 - C = P) 

D. 

Physical count of passes at 
the end of the month 

D!fferehce. 
(If not zero, please explan.) 

Exhibit B Monthly Reconcilfation 9/29/2016 


